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)
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DECISION


The professional nursing license of Adrain Crain is subject to discipline for violating the drug laws by using and possessing cocaine.

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint on October 24, 2002.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 4, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Elena Vega represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Crain nor anyone representing her appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on March 13, 2003.

Findings of Fact

1. Crain is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse.  Her license, No. RN134826, was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On or about December 12, 2000, Crain was hired by Pemiscot Memorial Hospital (Pemiscot), Hayti, Missouri.  

3. On or about June 20, 2001, Crain knowingly consumed cocaine, which belonged to another person. 

4. On or about June 24, 2001, Pemiscot requested that Crain submit to a random drug screen.  The drug screen was positive for the presence of Benzoyleconine (cocaine).

5. As a result of the positive drug screen, Pemiscot terminated Crain’s employment on or about June 27, 2001.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Crain has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Section 335.066.2(1)

The Board cites § 335.066.2(1), which allows discipline for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Benzoyleconine (cocaine) is a Schedule II controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(1)(d).

In her response to the Board’s request for admissions, Crain admitted that she knowingly consumed cocaine.
  However, she denies that she possessed the cocaine because she indicated 

that it belonged to another person.
  She nevertheless admits that she had it under her control and thereby violated the drug laws.
 

Section 195.010(32) defines possession as:

a person, with the knowledge of the presence and nature of a substance, has actual or constructive possession of the substance.  A person has actual possession if he has the substance on his person or within easy reach and convenient control.  A person who, although not in actual possession, has the power and the intention at a given time to exercise dominion or control over the substance either directly or through another person or persons is in constructive possession of it.  Possession may also be sole or joint.  If one person alone has possession of a substance possession is sole.  If two or more persons share possession of a substance, possession is joint[.] 

(Emphasis added.)


Crain had cocaine within her easy reach and convenient control when she knowingly consumed it.  She therefore had possession of the cocaine, as the term possession is defined at 

§ 195.010(32).  The fact that she may not have owned it is irrelevant.  We conclude that she possessed and used a controlled substance.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(1).
II. Section 335.066.2(5)
The Board cites § 335.066.2(5), which allows discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

(Emphasis added.)


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  


In her response to the Board’s request for admissions, Crain asserts that she did not commit misconduct or gross negligence in the performance of her nursing duties because she was not under the influence of drugs while performing her duties and did not consume drugs on a day when she was working.


The Board’s only evidence is Crain’s response to its request for admissions.  The Board has not established that Crain’s drug use affected her professional nursing duties.  The Board has failed to carry its burden to show that Crain acted with wrongful intention in the performance of her duties or that she demonstrated a conscious indifference to her duties.  We find no cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(5).
III.   Section 335.066.2(12)
The Board cites § 335.066.2(12), which allows discipline for:  “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]”  A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  A professional trust may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.  Id.
In her response to the Board’s request for admissions, Crain denies that she violated any professional trust or confidence.  Crain argues that she did not consume cocaine on a work day and that her duties were not influenced by her drug use.

Crain knowingly used and consumed cocaine.  Her use and consumption of that substance, even when she was not on duty as a nurse, violated the professional trust and confidence of those persons who relied on her to provide professional nursing skills, including her employer, colleagues, and clients.  We find cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(12).
IV.   Section 335.066.2(14)
The Board cites § 335.066.2(14), which allows discipline for:  “[v]iolation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]” (emphasis added).  The Board cites § 195.202.1, which provides:


Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


Crain asserts in her response to the Board’s request for admissions that she is starting an 84-day drug treatment program.  However, this Commission decides only whether there is cause for discipline.  The Board will decide the appropriate degree of discipline after we certify our record to it.  Section 621.110.

Crain admitted that she violated § 195.202.1.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(14) for violating the drug laws of this state.

Summary


There is cause to discipline Crain’s license under § 335.066.2(1), (12), and (14).


SO ORDERED on March 31, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





� Pt’r Ex. C, response to Request No. 6. 


� Response to Request Nos. 5, 13 and 18.





� Response to Request No. 12.
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